10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 1169
THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2025 H B N O . HD.1
STATE OF HAWAII - - S.D.2

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII CONFERENCE CENTER REVOLVING
FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAILI:
SECTION 1. Chapter 304A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is

amended by adding a new section to subpart D of part V to be

appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§304A- University of Hawaii conference center

revolving fund. (a) There is established the university of

Hawaii conference center revolving fund for conference center

programs conducted by the university. The university may

establish and collect fees and charges for the costs of

providing these services. All fees, charges, and other moneys

collected in conjunction with the conference center programs of

the university shall be deposited in separate accounts within

the revolving fund. The university may establish accounts under

the university of Hawaii conference center revolving fund to

facilitate the administration of this fund among the various

campuses and operating units of the university of Hawail system.

The university is authorized to expend funds from the

HB1169 SD2 LRB 25-1590.docx

R T



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

H.B. NO. ¥

S.D.2

appropriate account in the revolving fund for all costs

associated with conducting conferences, seminars, and courses

provided by the conference center programs, including but not

limited to expenses for honoraria, hotel and room rentals, food

and refreshment, printing and mailing, airfare and per diem,

lei, rental of audiovisual equipment, and other conference

related services, fees, supplies and materials, without regard

to section 103D-1002 and any competitive bidding requirements

pursuant to state procurement requirements.

(b) The university shall submit a report to the

legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of

each regular session, accounting for all income and expenditures

of each separate account within the revolving fund."

SECTION 2. Section 304A-2272, Hawail Revised Statutes, is

repealed.

g

HB1169 SD2 LRB 25-1590.docx

U AR



1169
H.D. 1
S.D.2

H.B. NO.

Page 3

£y eem

el i Al
pRaws

3L

o+
<=

=3

~

X
TS oo

EXEE RSN

o

3

PN
Te

T OTtt C©rt

PR PaAw gw

CTO— CRP

T 1O

=1
T CCOoTOo

Framd £ o
T OT

LIRS W.Y]

L3

r 1=z
TV OoTv 119

3

roaxya o

PV ~U-C WS NPSE ~-NE S “-N =
NpohroCo—TT o montoTrarr™y

T

a
A=y

m
T I T

[
TTOT

it

EIR-W-]

13

.

N

TTITC T OO ITg o0TT

5

I3raro 3 g £ Mloigoa ~+ 337
-LU_Ll'] L TTCAVY O L A>3 1L I

A" 24

Uxn.

+
Tt

Th
TT

L)
1=

10

ranmaxrt =1 leoes3r o] A+ 13 n e g w1z
L= 9 .L\lblU‘Ll— TS LS S . wy _L\'E_LJ_LULU.L\., T LT wIICATL va\.,xl\_‘y

3

o
(AT 3s33 3 mn o

=eh~11
R g e g ama

11

12

13

.ll]

14

1s

Hawaii Revised Statutes,

304a-2273,

Section

SECTION 3.

15

repealed.

16

["

17

+ 1z

ComgaT Ty

S OATRTOLIO-T

TIT

o

3

o PR |
B Sy J AP I U & @ NP SRR SarVD I O SR W §

3

Theaxr
P S 9 S P

18

19

=
RIS A=re i)

ol o e

L =X S
o ogC O

commnITI Ty

LR - NV -F-C "t N LW |
v rOT@o

+ 1
TTIC

ad b
ASAS2 A A= AR LSS a4

nalil

=

20

T

ra
e

"t
HT

o
=

A= @ gy

with +h
vy LT

CoOTIJarrT T oIt

o o
o oTTIC T TtoTY

aral

21

HB1169 SDZ2 LRB 25-1590.docx

R A EL MR ARARA B



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4 1169
H.B. NO. o

. , ¥ : ] Cepie e

Lot cund" ]

SECTION 4. On July 1, 2025, all unencumbered funds in the
conference center revolving fund and in the community college
conference center revolving fund shall lapse to the credit of
the university of Hawaii conference center revolving fund

established pursuant to section 1 of this Act.

HB1169 SDZ2 LRB 25-1590.docx

RS AR RGO



10

11

Page 5 1169
H.B. NO. #o:

SD.2

SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the university of
Hawaii conference center revolving fund the sum of
$ or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal
year 2025-2026 for conducting conferences, seminars, and courses
provided by the conference center programs.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the university of
Hawaii for purposes of this Act.

SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval;

provided that section 5 shall take effect on July 1, 2025.

HB1169 SD2 LRB 25-1590.docx

R GRS ERR A0



H.B. NO. e

SD.2

Report Title:
UH; Conference Center Revolving Fund; Appropriation

Description:

Establishes the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving
Fund to facilitate the administration of the revolving fund for
conference center programs among various campuses and operating
units of the University of Hawaii System. Repeals the
Conference Center Revolving Fund and the University of Hawaii at
Hilo and the Community College Conference Center Revolving Fund.
Lapses all appropriations and encumbrances of the Conference
Center Revolving Fund, University of Hawaii at Hilo and the
Community College Conference Center Revolving Fund to the
University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund.
Appropriates funds out of the University of Hawaii Conference
Center Revolving Fund. (SD2)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB1169 SD2 LRB 25-1590.docx

G S AN



