## A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII CONFERENCE CENTER REVOLVING FUND.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter 304A, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 2 amended by adding a new section to subpart D of part V to be
- 3 appropriately designated and to read as follows:
- 4 "S304A- University of Hawaii conference center
- 5 revolving fund. (a) There is established the university of
- 6 Hawaii conference center revolving fund for conference center
- 7 programs conducted by the university. The university may
- 8 establish and collect fees and charges for the costs of
- 9 providing these services. All fees, charges, and other moneys
- 10 collected in conjunction with the conference center programs of
- 11 the university shall be deposited in separate accounts within
- 12 the revolving fund. The university may establish accounts under
- 13 the university of Hawaii conference center revolving fund to
- 14 facilitate the administration of this fund among the various
- 15 campuses and operating units of the university of Hawaii system.
- 16 The university is authorized to expend funds from the

## H.B. NO. H.D. 1

- 1 appropriate account in the revolving fund for all costs
- 2 associated with conducting conferences, seminars, and courses
- 3 provided by the conference center programs, including but not
- 4 limited to expenses for honoraria, hotel and room rentals, food
- 5 and refreshment, printing and mailing, airfare and per diem,
- 6 lei, rental of audiovisual equipment, and other conference
- 7 related services, fees, supplies and materials, without regard
- 8 to section 103D-1002 and any competitive bidding requirements
- 9 pursuant to state procurement requirements.
- 10 (b) The university shall submit a report to the
- 11 legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of
- 12 each regular session, accounting for all income and expenditures
- 13 of each separate account within the revolving fund."
- 14 SECTION 2. Section 304A-2272, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 15 repealed.
- 16 ["\frac{8304A-2272}{Conference center revolving fund; University
- 17 of Hawaii at Hilo. (a) There is established the conference
- 18 center revolving fund for conference center programs conducted
- 19 by the University of Hawaii at Hilo. All fees, charges, and
- 20 other moneys collected in conjunction with conference center
- 21 programs shall be deposited in the revolving fund. The

## H.B. NO. H.D. 1 S.D. 2

-	
2	chancellor's designee is authorized to expend funds from the
3	revolving fund for all costs associated with conferences,
4	seminars, and courses provided by conference center programs,
5	including but not limited to expenses for honoraria, hotel and
6	room rentals, food and refreshment, printing and mailing,
7	airfare and per diem, lei, rental of audiovisual equipment, and
8	conference supplies and materials, without regard to any
9	competitive bidding requirements pursuant to chapter 103D.
10	(b) The chancellor of the University of Hawaii at Hilo
11	shall submit a report to the legislature no later than twenty
12	days prior to the convening of each regular session that
13	includes an accounting for all income and expenditures of the
14	revolving fund under this section."]
15	SECTION 3. Section 304A-2273, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
16	repealed.
17	[" <del>[\$304A-2273] Community college conference center</del>
18	revolving fund. (a) There is established the community college
19	conference center revolving fund for conference center programs
20	conducted by the various community colleges. All fees, charges,
21	and other meneys collected in conjunction with the conference

# H.B. NO. H.D. 1 S.D. 2

1	center program or each community correge sharr be deposited in
2	separate accounts within the revolving fund. The chancellor of
3	each community college or a designee is authorized to expend
4	funds from the appropriate account in the revolving fund for all
5	costs associated with conducting conferences, seminars, and
6	courses by the conference center program, including but not
7	limited to expenses for honoraria, hotel and room rentals, food
8	and refreshment, printing and mailing, airfare and per diem,
9	leis, rental of audiovisual equipment, and conference supplies
10	and materials, without regard to section 103D-1002 and any
11	competitive bidding requirements pursuant to state procurement
12	requirements.
13	(b) The chancellors of the community colleges shall
14	prepare an annual report to the legislature accounting for all
15	income and expenditures of each separate account within the
16	revolving fund."]
17	SECTION 4. On July 1, 2025, all unencumbered funds in the
18	conference center revolving fund and in the community college
19	conference center revolving fund shall lapse to the credit of
20	the university of Hawaii conference center revolving fund
21	established pursuant to section 1 of this Act.

- 1 SECTION 5. There is appropriated out of the university of
- 2 Hawaii conference center revolving fund the sum of
- 3 \$ or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal
- 4 year 2025-2026 for conducting conferences, seminars, and courses
- 5 provided by the conference center programs.
- 6 The sum appropriated shall be expended by the university of
- 7 Hawaii for purposes of this Act.
- 8 SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
- 9 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
- 10 SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval;
- 11 provided that section 5 shall take effect on July 1, 2025.

#### Report Title:

UH; Conference Center Revolving Fund; Appropriation

#### Description:

Establishes the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund to facilitate the administration of the revolving fund for conference center programs among various campuses and operating units of the University of Hawaii System. Repeals the Conference Center Revolving Fund and the University of Hawaii at Hilo and the Community College Conference Center Revolving Fund. Lapses all appropriations and encumbrances of the Conference Center Revolving Fund, University of Hawaii at Hilo and the Community College Conference Center Revolving Fund to the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund. Appropriates funds out of the University of Hawaii Conference Center Revolving Fund. (SD2)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.